

Monterey County Board of Supervisors

Board Order

168 West Alisal Street, 1st Floor Salinas, CA 93901 831,755,5066

www.co.monterey.ca.us

A motion was made by Supervisor Chris Lopez, seconded by Supervisor Mary L. Adams to:

a. Ratify execution by the Chief Executive Officer ("CEO") for Natividad Medical Center ("Natividad") or his designee of three Letters of Interest to the California Department of Health Care Services ("State DHCS"), confirming the interest of the County of Monterey d/b/a NMC ("County") in working with State DHCS to participate in the Voluntary Rate Range Program for the period of January 1, 2023, to December 31, 2023, including providing a Medi-Cal managed care rate range Intergovernmental Transfer of Public Funds ("IGT") to fund the nonfederal share of Medi-Cal managed care actuarially sound capitation rate payments;

b. Authorize the CEO for Natividad or his designee to execute the implementing IGT Agreement between the County and the State DHCS to fund the nonfederal share of Medi-Cal managed care actuarially sound capitation rate payments for healthcare services rendered in the period of January 1, 2023, to December 31, 2023, plus a 20% assessment fee applicable to non-exempt funds, pursuant to Sections 14164 and 14301.4 of the Welfare & Institutions Code, in substantially the same form as that which has been presented to the Board without significant change to its content.

PASSED AND ADOPTED on this 10th day of September 2024, by roll call vote:

AYES: Supervisors Alejo, Church, Lopez, Askew, and Adams

NOES: None ABSENT: None

I, Valerie Ralph, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors of the County of Monterey, State of California, hereby certify that the foregoing is a true copy of an original order of said Board of Supervisors duly made and entered in the minutes thereof of Minute Book 82 for the meeting September 10, 2024.

REVISED Date: September 26, 2024

File ID: A 24-431 Agenda Item No.: 23 Valerie Ralph, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors County of Monterey, State of California

Emmanuel H. Santos, Deputy